1) presence of

past PTSD in the absence of current PTSD; 2) Bipolar I

or any current psychotic disorder and lifetime diagnosis

of Schizophrenia, Schizophreniform, or Schizoaffective

Disorder; and 3) psychiatric problems secondary to

traumatic brain injury. Four hundred and twenty-seven

(n�427) individuals were assessed for study inclusion

criteria within the context of assessment for suitability for

a BPD treatment offered to women between April 2001

and October 2007 at the Department of Psychiatry of

the University in Freiburg, and at the Central Institute